

No. 02-1315

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

————— v —————

**GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, ET AL.**

Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY,

Respondent.

————— v —————

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

————— v —————

*BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL
FOUNDATION*

in support of the *Respondent*

————— v —————

Barry C. Hodge

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

Steven W. Fitschen

The National Legal Foundation

2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204

Virginia Beach, VA 23454

(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

**I. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE
ALLOWS GOVERNMENT TO
ENCOURAGE RELIGION AND
PROHIBITS GOVERNMENT
HOSTILITY TOWARDS
RELIGION 2**

**A. The Framers of the Free
Exercise Clause Intended it to
Prohibit Hostility..... 6**

**1. Virginia’s battle over
religious liberty is a
leading example of the
prohibition of hostility. 6**

**2. Joseph Story
understood the Clause
as allowing government
encouragement of
religion..... 8**

**B. A Stricter View of the Virginia
Materials Still Prohibits
Hostility 9**

C. **The Constitutions Proscription
of Religious Tests is an
Example of the Type of
Hostility They Intended the
Entire Free Exercise Clause to
Prohibit.....** 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	3
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	4-5
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,</i> 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	3
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas,</i> 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	3
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	3
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	3,4
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	12
<i>Meek v. Pittenger,</i> 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	3

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	3,7
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	3
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	3,9
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	3,6
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oliver Ellsworth, <i>On a Religious Test for Holding Public Office</i> , in, 3 <i>Annals of America</i> 169 (1968).....	11,12
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Virginia Statute of Religious Freedom</i> , Article 1, in 3 <i>Annals of America</i> 53-54 (1968).....	6,11
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , Article 4, in 3 <i>Annals of America</i> 16 (1968)	6,7,9,10
Philip Munoz, <i>James Madison's Principle of Religious Liberty</i> , <i>Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> , Feb. 2003, 17	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1865 (Arthur E. Sutherland ed., Da Capo Press 1970) (1833)	8-9
John Witte, Jr., <i>Religion and the American Constitutional Experiment: Essential Rights and Liberties</i> 72 (2000).....	5
